Authorized Source of Supply: Bayaud Enterprises, Inc., Denver, CO

Contracting Activity: U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE

Michael R. Jurkowski,

Director, Business Operations.

[FR Doc. 2024–16435 Filed 7–25–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6353–01–P

COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM PEOPLE WHO ARE BLIND OR SEVERELY DISABLED

Procurement List; Additions and Deletions

AGENCY: Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled.

ACTION: Additions to and deletions from the Procurement List.

SUMMARY: This action adds product(s) to the Procurement List that will be furnished by nonprofit agencies employing persons who are blind or have other severe disabilities and deletes product(s) from the Procurement List previously furnished by such agencies.

DATES: Date added to and deleted from the Procurement List: August 25, 2024. **ADDRESSES:** Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled, 355 E Street SW, Suite 325, Washington, DC 20024.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Michael R. Jurkowski, Telephone: (703) 489–1322, or email *CMTEFedReg*@ *AbilityOne.gov*.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Additions

On 4/19/2024 (89 FR 28752), the Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled published notice of proposed additions to the Procurement List. This notice is published pursuant to 41 U.S.C. 8503 (a)(2) and 41 CFR 51–2.3.

After consideration of the material presented to it concerning capability of qualified nonprofit agencies to provide the product(s) and impact of the additions on the current or most recent contractors, the Committee has determined that the product(s) listed below are suitable for procurement by the Federal Government under 41 U.S.C. 8501–8506 and 41 CFR 51–2.4.

Regulatory Flexibility Act Certification

I certify that the following action will not have a significant impact on a substantial number of small entities. The major factors considered for this certification were: 1. The action will not result in any additional reporting, recordkeeping or other compliance requirements for small entities other than the small organizations that will furnish the product(s) to the Government.

2. The action will result in authorizing small entities to furnish the product(s) to the Government.

3. There are no known regulatory alternatives which would accomplish the objectives of the Javits-Wagner-O'Day Act (41 U.S.C. 8501–8506) in connection with the product(s) proposed for addition to the Procurement List.

End of Certification

Accordingly, the following product(s) are added to the Procurement List:

Product(s)

NSN(s)—Product Name(s):

700005401N—Monitor, Desktop, 23.8" Authorized Source of Supply: Goodwill

Vision Enterprises, Rochester, NY Contracting Activity: DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY, DLA TROOP SUPPORT

Distribution: B-List *Mandatory for:* Total Government

Requirement

Deletions

On 6/21/2024 (89 FR 52029), the Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled published notice of proposed deletions from the Procurement List. This notice is published pursuant to 41 U.S.C. 8503 (a)(2) and 41 CFR 51–2.3.

After consideration of the relevant matter presented, the Committee has determined that the product(s) listed below are no longer suitable for procurement by the Federal Government under 41 U.S.C. 8501–8506 and 41 CFR 51–2.4.

Regulatory Flexibility Act Certification

I certify that the following action will not have a significant impact on a substantial number of small entities. The major factors considered for this certification were:

1. The action will not result in additional reporting, recordkeeping or other compliance requirements for small entities.

2. The action may result in authorizing small entities to furnish the product(s) to the Government.

3. There are no known regulatory alternatives which would accomplish the objectives of the Javits-Wagner-O'Day Act (41 U.S.C. 8501–8506) in connection with the product(s) deleted from the Procurement List.

End of Certification

Accordingly, the following product(s) are deleted from the Procurement List:

Product(s)

NSN(s)—Product Name(s):

4010–01–250–5428—Assembly, Chain, Single Leg, HEMTT, 12' L

Authorized Source of Supply: NEWVIEW Oklahoma, Inc, Oklahoma City, OK Contracting Activity: DLA AVIATION,

RICHMOND, VA

Michael R. Jurkowski,

Director, Business Operations. [FR Doc. 2024–16436 Filed 7–25–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6353–01–P

DEFENSE NUCLEAR FACILITIES SAFETY BOARD

Notice of Public Hearing

AGENCY: Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Board.

ACTION: Notice of public hearing.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that the Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Board (Board) will hold a public hearing on benchmarking of best practices in management of aging infrastructure. **DATES:** The public hearing will be held on August 14, 2024, from 9 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. A detailed agenda is posted at *www.dnfsb.gov.*

ADDRESSES: The proceeding will take place at the Board's headquarters located at 625 Indiana Avenue NW, Room 352, Washington, DC 20004. The hearing will be open to the public.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Tara Tadlock, Associate Director for Board Operations, Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Board, 625 Indiana Avenue NW, Suite 700, Washington, DC 20004–2901, (202) 694–7176.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The goal for this hearing is to gather information from relevant external organizations on best practices in the management of aging safety infrastructure to inform the development of potential safety improvements to the Department of Energy's programs. The hearing will consist of two sessions, with the first at 9 a.m. and the second at 1 p.m.

In the 9 a.m. session, the Board will hear testimony from representatives from the Government Accountability Office and the American Nuclear Society. In the 1 p.m. session, the Board will hear testimony from the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, and the National Aeronautics and Space Administration. While the Department of Energy is not a participant in this hearing, they will be invited to observe the proceeding.

This proceeding will also be broadcast via a live internet video stream.